
MEMORANDUM OF

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SURFACE USE AGREEMENT

THIS MEMORANDUM OF SECOND AMENDMENT OF SURFACE USE AGREEMENT

("Memorandum') isenteredintoby and between John R. Williamson("Owner"), whose addressis

25473 County Road 46, Kersey,Colorado 80644-9035 the Owner of the surfaceestatedescribed

below (the"Property")and PDC Energy, Inc.("Company"), whose address is 1775 Sherman

Street,Suite3000, Denver, Colorado 80203 (individually,a "party;"together,"theparties").

Legal Location: Township 4 North,Range 64 West of the6thp

Section8:Partof theSW4

Tax Parcel# 105308000026

Weld County, Colorado ("Property")the Property is more particularly

describedinExhibit"A" attachedhereto;

WHEREAS, thepartiesenteredintothatcertainSurfaceUse Agreement dated and effective

March 8,2017 (the"Agreement"), and thatcertainMemorandum of SurfaceUse Agreement dated

and effectiveMarch 8,2017, recordedApril5,2017 atReceptionNo. 4291569 intheWeld County
Clerk and Recorders Office,Stateof Colorado and Amendment to SurfaceUse Agreement dated

June 14,2017, unrecord;

WHEREAS, Owner and Company desiretoamend theOriginalAgreement;

NOW THEREFORE thisMemorandum isplacedofrecordforthepurpose ofgivingnotice

of theAgreement and thecorrectiontotheProperty.The partiesacknowledge thatthey arebound

by allof theterms and conditionsof theAgreement and thattheAgreement isa covenant running
with thePropertyand binds and inurestothebenefitof Owner and Company and theirrespective

heirs,personalrepresentatives,successorsand assigns. The Agreement, with allof itsterms,

conditions,covenantsand otherprovisions,isreferredto and incorporatedintothisMemorandum

for allpurposes.Any person having a lawful rightor legitimateinterestin the Agreement may
examine a copy of theAgreement atCompany's officeduringnormal businesshours.

IN ITNESS WHEREOF, the partieshave executed thisAmendment on this 24

day of e-il ,2018, but effectiveforallpurposes as of March 8,2017.

OWNER: COMPANY:

John. R Williamson PDC Ener .

By: Joh .Williamson By: Paul hisena

Title:Dir Land

Page1of2



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

StateofColorado )

)

County of 6LD )

On this Tay of ,2018, beforeme personallyappeared John R. Williamson, known to

me tobe the personsdescribedinand who executed theforegoinginstrument,and who

acknowled
JEFFREY HINDMARSH

NOTARY PUBLIC
(SEAL) STATE OF COLORADO

NOTARY ID 20154045838
MY COMMISSIONEXPIRESNOV.25,2019

My commission expires: Of

StateofColorado )

)

Cityand County of Denver )

On this ay of ,2018, beforeme personallyappeared Paul

Whisenand, Directorof Land, forPDC Energy, Inc.,known tome tobe theperson describedin

and who executedtheforegoinginstrument,and who acknowlgdged tome thatthey executedthe

same. -----~
-

MU@tlfUE BOLLEHON
N'@ify Public

(SEAL) ate ofColorado
N818fyID#20094000627

-IlM.5Mff)N.i0hExpires0.1-07-2021

My commission expires: O(- 07 -%o2

Notary u 1c

Page2of2



EXHlBIT "A" Page 1 of 2

ThisExhibit"A"isattachedto and made a partofthatcertainMemorandum ofSecondAmendment
to SurfaceUse Agreementby and betweenWILLIAMSONJOHN R,Owner,and PDC Energy,Inc.,
Company.Coveringthefollowinglands:

Township4 North,Range64 West,6thP.M.
Section8: SW1/4
WeldCounty,Colorado

Reviewedby Owner LLIAMSONJOHN R

Initialhere:

ARCR NO 11530F000040

30 X 50 c . ; PARCEL NO 1 530840000
7 OILMJERINGAREA

Y WATERSTORA

12WLLLPAD)

50' F . 225 60

415'615
. OILANDGASLOCATION

ACCESS
30 o O BE

200 .
4'WREFENCE

TOBEINSTALLED
2787 LF.

60' 225 PERMANENT ,
ACCESSEASEMENT .

.TEMPfidRY
W TERUNEEASEMENT

336 LF. ---- --
1onX 342 5
T)PSOR 105'X 168
NG AREA TOPSOIL .

CULNERT.TEMPORARY TOBEINSTALLEDWATERLINEEASEMENT
20eX 2og 200' 2or
MLVTAREA WLVTAREA

o OWNER:WILUAMSONJOHNR
60'X 100'--------- ACCESSPOINT ACCESS

O . CONTINUESTO-
COUNTYROAD46

200X 200 200'X 200' . %.TEMPORARY
o MLVTAREA WLVTAREA 30 WATERUNEEASEMENT

531 LF.

PARCEL NO.:105308300002

OWNER:ENGLANDRANDALLL

LEGEND

OILAND GAS OPERATIONSAREA ("OGOA")= 15.6ACRES
- - - APPROXIMATEQ PERMANENT ACCESS EASEMENT

APPROXIMATEQ 4'WIREFENCE
o 250 APPROXIMATEQ TEMPORARY ACCESS EASEMENT

- - - APPROXIMATEQ TEMPORARY WATER LINEEASEMENT
1"=250' DATE:4/26/2018

PROJECT#:2016123

AOta
Rectangle

AOta
Rectangle

AOta
Typewritten Text

= Oil and Gas Operations Area



EXHIBIT "A" Page 2 of 2

ThisExhibit"A"isattachedto and made a partofthatcertainMemorandum ofSecondAmendment
to SurfaceUse Agreementby and betweenWILLIAMSONJOHN R,Owner,and PDC Energy,Inc.,
Company.Coveringthefollowinglands:

Township4 North,Range64 West,6th P.M.
Section8: SW1/4
WeldCounty,Colorado

PARCi NO. 3

BOURWENDYS 1

. 30'x 50
. OlLMETERG AREA tt

. t 12WE._PAD)

o o 50
30

. 4'VdREFENCE
n TOBEINSTALLED

2767LF..

60' t PERMANENT
t ACCESSEASEMENT

3300LF.

CULVERT
TOBEINSTALLED. #

cc
PARCEL-NO.:1'bESJ00226

OWNER:WILUAMSONJOHNR A P Te ACCESS
CONT1NJESTO

COUNTYROAD46

<J

PARCR NO. 530B300002

OWNER:ENG.ANDRANDALLL

LEGEND

PERMANENT DISTURBANCE= 7.7ACRES

APPROXIMATEQ PERMANENT ACCESS EASEMENT
o 250 APPROXIMATE 4'WIREFENCE

1"=250' DATE:4/26/2018
PROJECT2016123












